Section 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved March 4, 1875.

CHAPTER 185.

AN ACT to amend chapter 68, of the private and local laws of 1868, entitled, "An act to incorporate the 'Germania' of the city of Milwaukee."

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Section three, of chapter sixty-eight, of the private and local laws of 1868, is hereby amended by striking out the word "semi-annually" where the same occurs in the seventh line of said section, and inserting in lieu thereof the word "annually."

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 4, 1875.

Amended.

CHAPTER 186.

[Published March 11, 1875.]

AN ACT to amend the 20th subdivision of section three hundred and twenty-six, of the general laws of 1865, entitled, "An act to in-corporate the village of Darlington," approved April 7, 1865, and to repeal all acts inconsistent herewith.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. The 20th subdivision of section twentytwo of chapter three hundred and twenty-six, of the general laws of 1865, entitled, "An act to incorporate the village of Darlington," is hereby amended so as To regulate to read as follows: 20th. To regulate the time, place, and license peddlers. and manner of holding public auctions and vendues, and to license hawkers, peddlers, auctioneers, traders, transient dealers, and persons who travel from place to place to sell goods, wares, and merchandise, to sell

Amended.

goods, wares and merchandise within the said village at auction or private sale upon such terms and for such time as the president and trustees may determine. And said president and trustees may by ordinance empower and authorize the president, and in his absence the clerk of said village, to sign and issue any such license to any applicant therefor, for such time as may be desired by the applicant upon receiving therefor such sums as said president or clerk shall require, which in no case shall exceed the sum of twenty-five dollars (\$25) per day for any such license.

Repealed.

Section 2. All acts or parts of acts inconsistent with the provisions of this act, are hereby repealed. Section 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 4, 1875.

CHAPTER 187.

[Published March 11, 1875.]

AN ACT to amend chapter 59, of the general laws of 1873, entitled, "an act to revise the charter of the city of Prairie du Chien."

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subdivision 9, of chapter 59, of the general laws of 1873, entitled, "an act to revise the

Amended.

sioner.

charter of the city of Prairie du Chien," is hereby Election of amended so as to read as follows: "Section 1. The mayor and council of Prairie du Chien, at their first regular meeting in May, 1875, shall elect as schoolcommissioners one person from the first ward, and one person from the third ward, who shall hold office until the first Monday in July, 1876, and one person from the second ward, and one person from the fourth ward, who shall hold office until the first Monday in July, 1877; and one person from the city at large, who shall hold office until the first Monday in July, 1878; and annually thereafter the said mayor and council shall, at their first meeting in

May, elect two persons, one from each of two wards, to fill the places of those whose terms of office expire on the first Monday in July thereafter, and whose